Community Care Block Grant Program in accordance with 50 

G.S. 143B-181.1(a)11." 51 

SECTION 4.  Effective July 1, 2025, there is appropriated from the General Fund to 1 

the Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Health Service Regulation, the sum 2 

of three hundred fifty-five thousand two hundred fourteen dollars ($355,214) in recurring funds 3 

for each year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium to fund three full-time equivalent Facility 4 

Compliance Consultant I positions dedicated to the Division of Health Service Regulation to 5 

assist with the registration and inspection of registered residential facilities pursuant to Part 1 of 6 

Article 1 of Chapter 131D of the General Statutes, as amended by Section 1 of this act; and the 7 

sum of eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year 8 

to purchase equipment, supplies, and other nonrecurring expenses associated with these new 9 

positions. 10 

SECTION 5.  Except as otherwise provided, this act is effective when it becomes 11